

24-644

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellee,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his personal capacity,

Defendant-Counter Claimant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-COUNTER CLAIMANT-APPELLANT
PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP**

D. John Sauer
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
john.sauer@james-otis.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Counter
Claimant-Appellant
President Donald Trump*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Presidential Immunity Bars Carroll’s Claims.....	3
A. Waiver of Presidential Immunity Requires, at the Very Least, an “Explicit and Unequivocal Renunciation.”	4
B. No “Explicit and Unequivocal Renunciation” Occurred Here.	6
C. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	8
D. The June 21 and June 22 Statements Were Official Acts.....	10
II. The District Court Erred by Giving Issue-Preclusive Effect to the <i>Carroll II</i> Judgment.....	13
III. Common-Law Malice Requires That the Desire To Injure Be the Defendant’s <i>Sole</i> Motivation.	15
IV. The District Court Erred by Restricting and Striking President Trump’s Testimony About His State of Mind.....	17
V. Punitive Damages Require Clear and Convincing Evidence.	21
VI. The Compensatory-Damages Award Must Be Remitted.....	23
VII. The \$65 Million Punitive-Damages Award Must Be Remitted.	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Osborne</i> , No. 17-cv-539, 2020 WL 6151249 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2020).....	29
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	30
<i>Brink’s Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.2d 700 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Cantu v. Flanigan</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y.).....	25
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 418 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3, 6-9
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	6, 8, 16
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	15
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	13-14
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 690 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	13
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	13

<i>Cleghorn v. N.Y. Cent. & H.R.R.R.</i> , 56 N.Y. 44 (1874)	22
<i>Corrigan v. Bobbs-Merrill Co.</i> , 228 N.Y. 58 (1920)	21
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11-12
<i>Dotson v. City of Syracuse</i> , No. 5:04-cv-1388, 2011 WL 817499 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2011).....	26
<i>Duarte v. St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	26
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	4-5
<i>Fla. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Fla. Nursing Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	4-5
<i>Greenbaum v. Svenska Handelsbanken</i> , 979 F. Supp. 973 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21
<i>Int'l Merger & Acquisition Consultants, Inc. v. Armac Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Jennings v. Yurkiw</i> , 18 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4, 8-9
<i>Kane v. Orange County Publications</i> , 232 A.D.2d 526 (2d Dep't 1996).....	28
<i>Keen v. Overseas Tankship Corp.</i> , 194 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1952).....	20

<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	5-6
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)	16
<i>Mendez v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25-26
<i>Morse v. Fusto</i> , No. 07-cv-4793, 2013 WL 4647603 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....	25
<i>Morsette v. “The Final Call”</i> , 309 A.D.2d 249 (1st Dep’t 2003)	16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	3, 9
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17, 21
<i>Osorio v. Source Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-10029, 2007 WL 683985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007).....	25
<i>Present v. Avon Prods.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 183 (1st Dep’t 1999)	16
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communications</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 466 (1993)	16-17, 20, 22
<i>Purgess v. Sharrock</i> , 33 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Racich v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 887 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. Pegler</i> , 223 F.2d 429 (2d Cir. 1955).....	28

<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967).....	22
<i>Shuford v. Cardoza</i> , No. 17-cv-6349, 2023 WL 2706255 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2023).....	29
<i>Simpson v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	28-29
<i>Terra Firma Investments (GP) 2 Ltd. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Thanasoulis v. Nat’l Ass’n for Specialty Foods Trade, Inc.</i> , 226 A.D.2d 227 (1st Dep’t 1996)	16
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	1, 3, 5-6, 8, 10, 12
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26-30
<i>United States v. Chaires</i> , 88 F.4th 172 (2d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Detrich</i> , 865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	1, 4-5, 9
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	4, 6

<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9-10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Verdi v. Dinowitz</i> , 188 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2020)	16
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 103(b).....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 103(d).....	20
Other Authorities	
Lazer & Higgitt, <i>Ascertaining the Burden of Proof for an Award for Punitive Damages in New York? Consult Your Local Appellate Division</i> , 25 TOURO L. REV. 725 (2009).....	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 70 (Hamilton)	3
<i>Watch the Anderson Cooper Interview Judge Blocked Donald Trump From Showing</i> , Newsweek (Jan. 25, 2024), at https://www.newsweek.com/watch-anderson-cooper-interview-judge-blocked-donald-trump-showing-1863998	2
